own cost and expense.

(b) Notwithstanding Clause 11.4(a), the Port Operator’s liability in relation to the
Container shall not exceed the following:

(i) Ringgit Malaysia Four Thousand (RM4,000.00) for any t ype of
20’ Container or less;

(ii) Ringgit Malaysia Seven Thousand Five Hundred (RM7,500.00) for any
other type of Container of more than 20’;

(iii) Ringgit Malaysia Forty-Five Thousand (RM45,000.00) for any reefer
Container and ISO tank of 20’ or less; and

(iv) Ringgit Malaysia Sixty Thousand (RM60,000.00) for any reefer
Container and ISO tank of more than 20’.

11.5 Physical Loss or Damage to the Cargo 

(a) PTP shall have the right to limit its liability within the Port User’s bill lading or

[...]

Operator’s liability shall be limited to twenty-five per centum (25%) of the
value of the Cargo as declared in the commercial invoice.

(b) Notwithstanding Clause 11.5(a), the Port Operator’s liability in relation to the
Cargo shall not exceed the following:

(i) Ringgit Malaysia Fifty-Five Thousand (RM55,000.00) for any type of
20’ Container or less;

(ii) Ringgit Malaysia Eighty Thousand (RM80,000.00) for any other type 
of Container of more than 20’; 

(iii) Ringgit Malaysia One Hundred Fifty Thousand (RM150,000.00) for 

any reefer Container and ISO tank of 20’ or less; and 

(iv) Ringgit Malaysia Three Hundred Thousand (RM300,000.00) for any 

reefer Container and ISO tank of more than 20’. 

(c) Notwithstanding anything herein contained, the Port Operator shall not be liable